LSGD-DD2/235/2024-LSGD G.O.(Rt)No.106/2025/LSGD



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Local Self Government Department – Release of 2nd installment of 1st tranche of Central Assistance to Social Audit Unit under Mahatma Gandhi NREGS for the year 2024-25 - Sanction accorded - Orders issued

LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT(DD)DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.106/2025/LSGD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 10-01-2025

Read 1 Letter No.F.No.M-11015/02/2024/(RE-VIII/SAU/(388863)S1 No.40 dated 01.01.2025 from Director(MGNREGA), Ministry of Rural Development, Government of India

2 Letter No.03/MGNSASK/Fin/2024 dated 03-01-2025 from the Director, MGNSASK

ORDER

As per the letter read as 1st paper above, an amount of ₹3,94,12,500/-had been sanctioned by Government of India to the State as the 2nd installment of 1st tranche of Central assistance for the financial year 2024-25 towards conducting Social Audit in the State and Staffing of independent Social Audit Unit. The Director, Mahatma Gandhi NREGS Social Audit Society, Kerala (MGNSASK), vide letter read as 2nd paper above, has requested to transfer credit the above amount to the SNA account of the Social Audit Unit bearing account no.37364716754 maintained at SBI Nanthancodu Branch.

- 2. Government have examined the matter and are pleased to accord sanction to release an amount of ₹3,94,12,500/- (Rupees Three Crore Ninety Four Lakh Twelve Thousand and Five Hundred only) from the head of account 2505-02-101-97-34-3(PV), being the 2nd installment of 1st tranche of Central assistance for the financial year 2024-25 for conducting Social Audit in the State and Staffing of independent Social Audit Unit.
- 3. The Principal Director, LSGD (DDO) shall take urgent necessary

LSGD-DD2/235/2024-LSGD G.O.(Rt)No.106/2025/LSGD

steps to get the amount transfer credited to the Account No.37364716754 (IFSC SBIN0007898) maintained by the Director, MGNREGA Social Audit Society Kerala.

(By order of the Governor)
MILAN ELIZABETH GEORGE
UNDER SECRETARY

To:Principal Director, LSGD, Thiruvananthapuram
Director, MGNSASK, Thiruvananthapuram
Deputy Secretary (MGNREGA), MoRD, GoI,
Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi-110001
District Treasury Officer, Thiruvananthapuram
Accountant General (E&RSA), Thiruvananthapuram
Principal Accountant General (G&SSA/A&E), Kerala,
Thiruvananthapuram
Finance (Dev.) Department
Finance (Planning) Department
The Director, Information Kerala Mission, Thiruvananthapuram.
The Web & New Media, I & PRD
Stock File

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer